
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Surrey Local Firefighters' Pension 
Board 
  

 
Date and Time 
 
Thursday, 23 
November 2023 
10.30 am 

Place 
 
Committee Room, 
Woodhatch Place, 11 
Cockshot Hill, 
Reigate, Surrey, RH2 
8EF 

Contact 
 
Joss Butler 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk 

Web: 
 
Council and 
democracy 
Surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy 

 
 

 

 
Board Members: 

Mr Paul Bowyer, Cllr Nick Harrison (Chairman), Mr Glyn Parry-Jones and Mr Dan Quin 
(Vice-Chairman) 

 

 
 

 
If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in another format, e.g. large 

print or braille, or another language, please email Joss Butler on 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk. 

 
This meeting will be held in public at the venue mentioned above and may be webcast live.  
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area or attending online, you are consenting to being filmed 
and recorded, and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If webcast, a recording will be available on the 
Council’s website post-meeting. The live webcast and recording can be accessed via the 
Council’s website: 

https://surreycc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
If you would like to attend and you have any special requirements, please email Joss Butler 

on joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk. Please note that public seating is limited and will be 
allocated on a first come first served basis. 

 

 

https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-committees
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-committees
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-committees
https://surreycc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

AGENDA 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2   MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 20 JULY 2023 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 
5 - 10) 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from Members 
in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.  
 
Notes:  

• In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the member, 
or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with whom the 
member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom the member 
is living as if they were civil partners and the member is aware they have 
the interest.  

• Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the Register 
of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.  

• Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed at 
the meeting so they may be added to the Register.  

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item where 
they have a disclosable pecuniary interest.  

 
 

 

4   QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions.  
 
Notes:  
 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (14 June 2023).  
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(13 June 2023) 
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received. 
 

 

5   SURREY FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION BOARD ACTION AND 
RECOMMENDATION TRACKER 
 
The Board to note the Action and Recommendation Tracker.  
 

(Pages 
11 - 20) 

6   SCHEME MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Board has requested an update on Scheme management 
activities. 
 

(Pages 
21 - 26) 



 

 

7   XPS - SURREY FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY PENSION BOARD 
REPORT 
 
To note the XPS – Surrey Fire and Rescue Authority Pension Board 
report.  
 

(Pages 
27 - 42) 

8   FIRE BULLETINS 
 
The Pensions Board has adopted a procedure to ensure that any FPS 
Bulletins released by LGA are reviewed and any necessary actions are 
noted and tracked through to completion. 
 

(Pages 
43 - 
146) 

9   RISK REGISTERS 
 
The Board to consider relevant risk registers. 
 

(Pages 
147 - 
166) 

10   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Recommendation: That under Section 100(A) of the Local 
Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

PART TWO – IN PRIVATE 
 

 

11   RISK REGISTERS 
 
The Board to consider relevant risk registers. 
 

(Pages 
167 - 
172) 

12   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will be on 23 November 2023. 
 

 

 
 

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 

Published: 15 November 2023



 

 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 
Members of the public and the press may use social media or mobile devices in silent 
mode during meetings.  Public Wi-Fi is available; please ask the committee manager for 
details.  
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at Council meetings.  Please liaise 
with the committee manager prior to the start of the meeting so that the meeting can be 
made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
The use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is 
subject to no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to any Council 
equipment or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile 
devices to be switched off in these circumstances. 
 
 
Thank you for your co-operation. 

 

QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
Cabinet and most committees will consider questions by elected Surrey County Council 
Members and questions and petitions from members of the public who are electors in the 
Surrey County Council area.  
 
Please note the following regarding questions from the public: 
 
1. Members of the public can submit one written question to a meeting by the deadline 

stated in the agenda. Questions should relate to general policy and not to detail. 
Questions are asked and answered in public and cannot relate to “confidential” or 
“exempt” matters (for example, personal or financial details of an individual); for further 
advice please contact the committee manager listed on the front page of an agenda.  

2. The number of public questions which can be asked at a meeting may not exceed six. 
Questions which are received after the first six will be held over to the following meeting 
or dealt with in writing at the Chairman’s discretion.  

3. Questions will be taken in the order in which they are received.  
4. Questions will be asked and answered without discussion. The Chairman or Cabinet 

members may decline to answer a question, provide a written reply or nominate another 
Member to answer the question.  

5. Following the initial reply, one supplementary question may be asked by the questioner. 
The Chairman or Cabinet members may decline to answer a supplementary question. 

 



 

Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY LOCAL FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION 
BOARD held at 10.30 am on 20 July 2023 at Committee Room, Woodhatch 
Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 23 November 2023. 
 
(* present) 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Paul Bowyer 

* Nick Harrison (Chairman) 
* Glyn Parry-Jones 
* Dan Quin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Benedict Mulliss, substitute member, was also in attendance (virtually)  
   

 
21/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 
Benedict Mulliss joined the meeting virtually.  
 

22/23 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 10 NOVEMBER 2022 & 24 
FEBRUARY 2023 & 27 APRIL 2023  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes from the meetings on 10 November 2022 and 24 February 2023 
were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman raised two formatting amendments to the draft minutes of the 
meeting held on 27 April 2023. The Board agreed that the minutes from the 
meeting held on 27 April 2023 were an accurate record of the meeting subject 
to the amendments raised by the Chairman.  
 
 

23/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
None.  
 

24/23 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

25/23 SURREY FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION BOARD ACTION AND 
RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  [Item 5] 
 
Witnesses: 
Paul Mudd, XPS 
Phillip Johnson, Senior Pensions Advisor  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

Page 5

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 6 

1. The Chairman introduced the Action and Recommendation Tracker. 
The following comments were raised:  

 
A20/20 GMP Exercise -  Members noted that Weightmans were in the process 
of reviewing the draft template to complete the calculations.  
 
A7/21 Address Update – XPS explained that discussions with the provider 
were continuing to take place. Members noted the update and asked that XPS 
progress the project so that it could be completed as soon as possible.  
 
A10/22 Feedback on XPS – The Board agreed to close the action as no 
further complaints had been received.  
 
A1/23 – Pensions Dashboard - The Board agreed to close the action as the 
detail was being reported within other standing items.   
 
A11/22 Pensions Scams – The representative from XPS provided Members 
with an overview of scams related to members of a pension scheme 
transferring their benefits to another scheme and being subject to high 
unauthorised payment charges. Members noted some examples of scams, 
and that XPS staff attended annual refresher training on pension scams and 
the processes in place to address suspicious activity.  
 
A12/22 Risk Register – The Chairman noted that the action was marked to be 
closed.  
 
A3/23 Member Tracing – In regard to the action, the representative from XPS 
explained that they had not received a response from the scheme member 
who was believed to be overseas. The Chairman asked that XPS continue 
with their efforts to contact the scheme member.  
 
A5/23 Longest Delay – The representative from XPS confirmed that the 
longest delay was 55 days however the case had been incorrectly logged due 
to an administrative oversight and was not a normal occurrence. The 
Chairman asked that data on the longest delay be included in future reports 
from XPS.  
 
A6/23 Age Discrimination– In regard to McCloud Age discrimination 
legislation, the Chairman noted that orders had recently been laid before 
parliament and asked that Members were briefed on any issues within the next 
few weeks following the meeting.  
 
A7/23 – Annual Benefits Statements - Officers explained that they were 
hopeful that the information would be available by the end of July 2023.  
 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Board noted the Actions and Recommendations Tracker.  
 

26/23 SCHEME MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  [Item 6] 
 

Page 6



 

Page 3 of 6 

Witnesses: 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Senior Pensions Advisor introduced the report and highlighted the 
following points:  

 
a. The data return for members of the 2006 scheme was due to 

be completed by the end of June 2023. Although the team have 
been working tirelessly on this project, the deadline will need to 
be extended to 31 July 2023. 

b. Thanked those that contributed towards the McCloud 
consultation.  

c. Noted that the Pensions Team's immediate priority focused on 
completing the McCloud data collection exercise before re-
commencing with the 10% project.  

d. Noted details on risks related to the Matthews Retained 
scheme.  

e. In regard to pay award detials for active members, Members 
noted that a communication to confirm when the pay award 
data will be included in projections would be sent to members 
once the Pensions Team had received the pay award data. The 
Chairman asked that officers contact Board Members if they 
were unlikely to meet the deadline of 31 August 2023. Officers 
also confrim that this would be logged as a potential risk within 
the Risk Register.  

f. Noted that the abatement policy had been completed and 
approved by the Workforce Working Group (WWG) and was 
available to view on the Pensions SharePoint site. 

g. Noted that a meeting was hosted by XPS Administration to 
discuss the preparations and challenges faced by fire 
authorities with regards to implementation of the McCloud Age 
Discrimination legislation.  

h. Noted details related to communications since the last meeting.  
2. The Vice-Chairman thanked officers and stated that he had recevied 

good feedback from scheme members on Communications.  
3. A member asked for detail on the number of expressions of interest on 

the Matthews Scheme. Officers confrimed that 200 members were in 
scope for the modified scheme and 100 members had submitted an 
expression of interest. The member of the board raised concerns that 
scheme members were unaware of the opporunity to register an 
interest and asked that officers consider also confriming whether a 
member was not interested.  
 
 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Board noted the report.  
 

Phillip Johnson, Senior Pensions Advisor  
Janine May, Pensions Support Assistant 

Page 7



 

Page 4 of 6 

27/23 XPS - SURREY FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY PENSION BOARD REPORT  
[Item 7] 
 
Witnesses: 
Paul Mudd, XPS 
Sally Wilson, Scheme Manger 
Carrie Pearce, Pensions Project Officer 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The representative from XPS introduced the item and provided a 
summary of its content. The following details were noted: 
a. Details related to regulations and guidance 
b. Details related to Conditional Data Testing as noted in the report.  
c. Information related to the National Fraud Initiative.  
d. An overview of the analysis of late tasks. 
e. Noted data related to Member Self-Service as noted within the 

report.  
f. Presented the common data as noted within the report.  
g. Noted the data included within the Membership tables. Members 

noted that XPS were looking to include data in the future related to 
people who had opted-out of the scheme and that the next auto-
enrolment date was in 2025.  

h. Noted the completed cases overview.  
2. The committee discussed opportunities to publicise the date in which 

auto-enrolment took place. This included using email, the council 
website and letters.   

3. In regard to completed cases, a member suggested that data was 
included from the previous year to allow Board members to make a 
comparison.  
 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Board noted the report.  
 

28/23 FIRE BULLETINS  [Item 8] 
 
Witnesses: 
Phillip Johnson, Senior Pensions Advisor  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Board noted the fire bulletins.  
 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Board noted the fire bulletins.  

Page 8



 

Page 5 of 6 

 
29/23 RISK REGISTERS  [Item 9] 

 
Witnesses: 
Phillip Johnson, Senior Pensions Advisor  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Senior Pensions Advisor introduced the report and noted that the 
highest rated risks had remained the same compared to the previous 
publication.  

2. The Senior Pensions Advisor provided Members with an overview of 
the Retained Firefighters (Matthews) Risks. A summary could be found 
on page 133 of the meeting’s agenda.  

3. The Chairman asked that the briefing on the risk titled ‘Pensions Team 
Skills and Team Resourcing’ was provided in Part 2 (restricted) at the 
next meeting of the Board.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
 
Resolved:  
 
The Board noted the risk register.   
 

30/23 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 
 
The Board noted that the date of the next meeting was 23 November 2023.    
 
The Chairman asked the Senior Pensions Officer to confirm whether there 
was a
[...]
s To Response Progress  

due to 
Covid-19) 

(GMP) reconciliation - the new 
Project Manager to assist. 
 

November 2022: XPS were due to provide data extracts 
to the Service by the end of September 2022 which in 
turn would be provided to Mercer. XPS have not been 
able to finalise this piece of work and the Service are 
waiting for further information for an expected 
completion date. 
 
February 2023: The data extracts from XPS were not 
provided in time to the Service which meant Mercer 
would not be able to complete the rectification exercise 
prior to the pensions increase. Mercer are reviewing the 
data extracts, additional costs will be incurred for the 
work completed. It is anticipated the project will be 
finalised by the end of 2023.  
 
April 2023: Mercer and XPS are in communication with 
each other to confirm the template to use and the data 
that is required. It is still hoped the project will be 
completed before the end of 2023. 
 
July 2023: XPS have explained that they do not feel it is 
their responsibility to check the benefit specification 
template. The Service have contacted their legal party 
to determine if Weightmans may be able to carry out 
this exercise.  
 
November 2023: Weightmans have reviews the benefit 
specification and are liaising with Mercers with a view to 
final sign off.  

P
age 14



 

  

Date of 
meeting 

and 
reference 

 

Item Recommendations/ Actions To Response Progress  

25 
November 
2021  
A7/21 

Address Update  
 
XPS Administration - 
Surrey Fire and 
Rescue Service 
Pension Board 
Report   

For the Assistant Chief Fire 
Officer – Service Support to work 
with XPS to use a tracing service 
to confirm addresses for those 
past retirement or within two 
years of retirement. 

Scheme 
Manager 
 

July 2022: The cost to proceed with the exercise has 
been approved and a PO has been sent to XPS to 
commence with the task.  
 
November 2022: XPS have confirmed following 
discussions with their existing supp
[...]
the introduction of the 
new payroll system, the month the pay award was paid 
to SFRS staff and how the data needs to be extracted 
from SAP, the deadline of 15 May 2023 to send the 
data to XPS was not achieved. The Pensions Team has 
been informed the data is likely to be ready by 31 July. 
XPS have been notified of this and has received 
confirmation this should not impact the creation of 
annual benefit statements.  
 
November 2023: Year-end data and pay award data 
was submitted to XPS on 7 August 2023. However, 
Annual Benefit Statements were not published by the 
deadline of 31.8.23, due to the introduction of new 
payroll software and associated issues with extracting 
the relevant pay data. This incident has been assessed 
in accordance with the Pension Regulator guidelines 
and will be recorded, by the Pension Team, as an 
internal breach of responsibilities. The ABS’s are 
expected to be published by XPS by the end of 
November 2023.  

Ongoing 

 
 
 

P
age 18



 

  

 
COMPLETED RECOMMENDATIONS/REFERRALS/ACTIONS – TO BE DELETED 

 

Date of 
meeting 

and 
reference  

Item Recommendations/ Actions To Response Progress  

10 
November 
2023 
 

A10/22 

Feedback on 
XPS 
 
XPS – Surrey 
Fire & Rescue 
Pension Board 
Report 

Board member and XPS 
representative to provide an 
update at the February 2023 
meeting on whether the 
complaints had been resolved, 
and for the representative from 
XPS to provide more information 
on the complaint process and the 
reasons why the three 
complaints noted were not 
recorded as formal complaints.   
 

XPS  
 

Board 
Member  

February 2023: Update to be provided at the Local 
Pension Board Meeting  
 
April 2023: No further complaints had been logged 
up to February 2023. However, feedback on the 
service received from XPS has been less positive 
recently. Communications are underway with the 
account manager to work through the next steps.  
 
July 2023: No further complaints have been logged 
up to July 2
[...]
y XPS. A few queries have been raised and these 
are in the process of being addressed by the Pension team. 
 
2.2 The Government published their response to the consultation document, in July 

2023, and the legislation came into force on 1 October 2023.  

 
2.3  Warm-up letters have been issued to each cohort of members to advise when they 

can expect to receive their Remediable Service Statements. This will help to manage 

members expectations regarding when they can expect to receive their option choices.  The 

FPS website now includes a Remedy Page which includes frequently asked questions and a 

short video to help members understand the timescales around remedy. There is one video 

for retired members and one for active and deferred members. The SFRS Pensions 

SharePoint site has also been updated to include a McCloud Age Discrimination page as a 

source of reference for members. 

 
 
2.4 A calculator has been developed by the Government Actuaries Department (GAD) 

and was released to FRAs at the end of August 2023. This must be used by FRAs to 

calculate member contributions, tax, and interest due for both legacy and reformed benefits 

for the remedy period. This is necessary as the pension administrators must hold a 

Page 21

Item 6



‘contribution adjustment account’ for each member, The Pension Team have been working 

with IT and payroll to collate the historical tax information necessary to use in the GAD 

calculator, as this information was not included in the original data collection exercise. The 

Pension Team have successfully submitted the relevant GAD calculator data to XPS, for all 

SFRS members retiring in October and November 2023 to ensure that payment of their 

benefits is not delayed. The Pension Team are now working on a further data exercise to 

collate and report the GAD calculator data to XPS, for each cohort of membership, in 

accordance with the RSS timetable.  

 

10% Pensionable Allowance  
 
2.5 Now that the data collection exercise has been completed, the Pension Team have 
revisited the member data for this exercise to identify member movements within priority 
groups. The next groups of members to be contacted are Priority Group Five, (current active 
members). The Pension Team have also reassessed the data to identify members retiring in 
the next 12 months to give this cohort priority. The calculations have been completed and 
checked for these members and letters are currently being drafted. 
 
 
Matthews - Retained Scheme – On-Call Access 
 
2.6 The Government published their response to the consultation document, in 

September 2023, and the legislation came into force on 1 October 2023.  

 
2.7 The Government Actuaries Department (GAD) has produced a calculator for use by 
FRAs. This must be used by FRAs to calculate the cost to each member of purchasing past 
membership in the Modified scheme. This calculator is due to be released in two phases 
applicable to different cohorts of membership. The first phase is expected to be released in 
November 2023 and the second phase is due to be released in January 2024. The LGA have 
produced draft letters, expression of interest forms and employee leaflets to be sent to 
members in scope for the Second Options exercise. FRAs must issue these to members by 
31 December 2023. The Pension Team have issued the letters, forms and employee leaflets 
to members on 1 November 2023. 
 
2.8 The Pensions Team have also analysed their membership data to identify 37 

members who are in scope for both the McCloud remedy and the second options exercise. 

This information will be shared with XPS. Regulations dictate that the Second Options 

Exercise should be implemented prior to the McCloud remedy.  

 
Pay Award 
 
2.11 Pay award details for active members were sent to XPS with the annual end of year 
membership data on 7 August 2023. XPS are currently preparing Annual Benefit Statements 
for members, and these are due to be publis
[...]
or the position. If there are new developments, and additional security checks are 

needed, we will update our processes and keep you informed. 

FRAs may want to highlight the risks of cybercrime and identity fraud in any upcoming member 

communications. 

 

PASA Accreditation 

We are delighted to advise you that XPS Administration has achieved accreditation against the PASA Pensions 

Administration Standards. 

PASA Accreditation recognises the organisations in our industry that have evidenced compliance with the PASA 

Standards. This accreditation recognises the high-quality pensions administration service that XPS provides its 

clients. 

 

PASA Accreditation is an independent assessment of compliance with the PASA Standards. The assessment 

requires applicants to: 

 

 Submit evidence of operational compliance with the PASA Standards; and 

 Complete an on-site review by an independent assessor to validate the evidence provided for each site where 

services are provided from. 

 

The Pension Regulator has stated that good administration can be demonstrated by independent accreditation. 

XPS Administration will be subject to an annual assertation to show we are continuing to maintain our high 

standards and will be independently audited every three years. 

 

 

 

Page 32



 

XPS Administration     

 

Additional Work / Previous Minutes 

 

Use of tracing service to confirm addresses for those members approaching, or beyond, Normal 

Retirement Age 

XPS have been speaking with several suppliers over the past months, to try and incorporate a mortality screen, 

address trace and life existence check product. It is expected that a bespoke proposal will be sent to Surrey FRA in 

the next two weeks.   

 

Conditional Data Testing 

Our work is ongoing to map the entire Firefighter Pension Schemes to a Conditional Data testing facility within 

XPS which will give a conditional data score. This is a prerequisite to being able to prove that we a
[...]
ernment Association and keep abreast of current advice 

via collaborative coffee mornings.

Senior Pensions 

Advisor.

Dec-23

P
age 166



Document is Restricted

Page 167

Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 169

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 171

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 20 July 2023
	Minutes

	5 SURREY FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION BOARD ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKER
	6 SCHEME MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT
	7 XPS - SURREY FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY PENSION BOARD REPORT
	01 Overview
	Regulations and Guidance

	April 2023
	May 2023
	June 2023
	Additional Work / Previous Minutes
	02 Member Self Service
	03 Common Data
	04 Membership
	05 Completed Cases Overview
	06 Completed Cases by Month
	07 Complaints

	8 FIRE BULLETINS
	FPS Bulletin 71 - July 2023
	FPS-Bulletin-72-August-2023
	FPS-Bulletin-73-September2023
	FPS-Bulletin-74-October-2023

	9 RISK REGISTERS
	Summary - SFRS Pension Risk Register October 2023 V1
	SFRS Pension Risk Register October 2023 V2 PDF update
	Heat Map SFRS Pension Risk Register October 2023 V1
	Summary - Surrey Fire and Rescue - McCloud Risk Register October 23
	Surrey Fire and Rescue - McCloud Risk Register October 23
	Heat map Surrey Fire and Rescue - McCloud Risk Register October 23
	Surrey Fire and Rescue - Matthews Risk Register October 23 (v2)

	11 Risk Registers
	Surrey Fire and Rescue - Pension Team skills and resources Risk Register October 23
	Heat map - Surrey Fire and Rescue - Pension Team skills and resources Risk Register October 23




Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 5 

MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY LOCAL FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION 
BOARD held at 10.30 am on 23 November 2023 at Committee Room, 
Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 8 February 2024. 
 
(* present) 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Paul Bowyer 

* Nick Harrison (Chairman) 
* Glyn Parry-Jones 
* Dan Quin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

   
 

In attendance 
 
Benedict Mulliss (subsitute Member)   

  
 

31/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 

32/23 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 20 JULY 2023  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes from the meeting on 20 July 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record of the meeting. 
 
 

33/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
None.  
 

34/23 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

35/23 SURREY FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION BOARD ACTION AND 
RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  [Item 5] 
 
Witnesses: 
Sally Wilson, Scheme Manager  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman introduced the Action and Recommendation Tracker. 
The following comments were raised:  

 
A11/22 - Pension Scams – The Scheme Manager suggested that the action 
be closed which was agreed.  
 



 

Page 2 of 5 

A7/23 - Annual Benefit Statements – The Scheme Manager stated that the 
Annual Benefit Statements were not published by the deadline due to changes 
in the payroll software. XPS were due to make the statements available online 
by the end of November 2023. A member of the Board stated that he 
understood that officer annual leave within the pension team also caused 
issued and asked what insurances were in place to prevent future similar 
issues. The Scheme Manager stated that she was not aware that the 
publication was impacted by resources however noted that a risk register item 
on resources was due to be considered within Part 2 of the meeting’s agenda.  
 
Closed actions – the Board agreed to close the items noted within the 
‘completed actions’ section of the tracker.  
 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Board noted the Actions and Recommendations Tracker.  
 

36/23 SCHEME MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  [Item 6] 
 
Witnesses: 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Senior Pensions Advisor introduced the report and highlighted the 
following points:  

 
a. In regard to the McCloud - Age Discrimination Remedy, 

Members noted that the Government published their response 
to the consultation document in July 2023 and that the 
legislation came into force on 1 October 2023. 

b. In regard to the McCloud - Age Discrimination Remedy, 
Members noted that a calculator had been developed by the 
Government Actuaries Department (GAD) which was released 
to Fire and Rescue Authorities (FRAs) at the end of August 
2023. A Member suggested that information on the GAD 
calculator and contribution adjustment was made available to 
scheme members on the SharePoint site.  

c. Noted details around the 10% Pensionable Allowance as 
outlined in the report.  

d. Noted details around the Matthews - Retained Scheme – On-
Call Access as outlined in the report. Members noted that 
guidance had been provided by the Local Government 
Authority on how administrate cases where scheme members 
were affected by both Matthews and McCloud.  

e. Noted that work around the Guaranteed Minimum Pension 
(GMP) Rectification was ongoing.  

f. Provided detail on the Pre-Retirement Courses as outlined in 
the report. A member of the Board stated that they felt the 
courses were very helpful and thanks the team for their work.  

Sally Wilson, Scheme Manager  
Janine May, Pensions Support Assistant 



 

Page 3 of 5 

g. Noted details on communications as outlined in the report.  
 

2. The Chairman thanked officers for their report.  
 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Board noted the report.  
 

37/23 XPS - SURREY FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY PENSION BOARD REPORT  
[Item 7] 
 
Witnesses: 
Paul Mudd, XPS 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The representative from XPS introduced the item and provided a 
summary of its content. The following details were noted: 
a. Details related to regulations and guidance as outlined in the 

report.  
b. That XPS Administration had achieved accreditation against the 

PASA Pensions Administration Standards. 
c. Detail on the use of tracing service to confirm addresses for those 

members approaching, or beyond, Normal Retirement Age 
d. Details on Conditional Data Testing, National Fraud Initiative and 

the analysis of late tasks 
e. Noted data related to Member Self-Service as noted within the 

report.  
f. Presented the updated common data as noted within the report.  
g. Noted the data included within the Membership tables. 
h. Noted the completed cases overview.  

2. In regard to completed cases, a member noted that the percentage of 
completed cases for August and September 2023 were down to 70% 
and 75% and asked what assurances could be given that it would 
increased going forward. The representative from XPS stated that, due 
to the additional work caused by the implementation of remedies, XPS 
were unable to give assurances however resource and training had 
been increased significantly within the team. Following this, the 
Member noted that the general enquiry percentage had decreased in 
recent months and asked that this be monitored.   
 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Board noted the report.  
 

38/23 FIRE BULLETINS  [Item 8] 
 



 

Page 4 of 5 

Witnesses: 
Sally Wilson, Scheme Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Board noted the fire bulletins.  
 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Board noted the fire bulletins.  
 

39/23 RISK REGISTERS  [Item 9] 
 
Witnesses: 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Senior Pensions Advisor introduced the report and provided a brief 
overview.  

2. The Scheme Manager highlighted the risks identified to be closed 
within the Pensions Team Risk Register. The Board agreed to close 
the risks. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Resolved:  
 
The Board noted the risk register.   
 

40/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 10] 
 
Resolved:  
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government  Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

41/23 RISK REGISTERS  [Item 11] 
 
This item was considered within Part 2.  
 

42/23 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 12] 
 
The Board noted that the date of the next meeting was 8 February 2024.     
 
 

Sally Wilson, Assistant Chief Fire Officer  
Janine May, Pensions Support Assistant 



 

Page 5 of 5 

 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 11.30 am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


